

WPSS No. 1251 of 2020

**Hon'ble Lok Pal Singh, J.**

Dr. Kartikey Hari Gupta, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Puran Singh Bisht, Addl. C.S.C. with Mr. Sushil Vasistha, Standing Counsel and Mr. Virendra Singh Rawat, Brief Holder for the State.

Heard.

As prayed, six weeks' time is granted to learned Government pleader to file counter affidavit.

List thereafter.

No ground to grant interim relief to the petitioner is made out at this stage. Interim relief application (CLMA No. 8730 of 2020) is, therefore, dismissed.

**(Lok Pal Singh, J.)**

16.10.2020

mamta